Trails & Open Space Survey 2019

Q1 Have YOU used Tahoe Donner's summer trail system in the last 12
months?

Answered: 2,620  Skipped: 0

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes 85.53% 2,241
No 14.47% 379
TOTAL 2,620
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Q2 When in Tahoe Donner during the summer, how frequently do you
use the trails?

Very often

Often

Sometimes

Rarely

Never

ANSWER CHOICES
Very often

Often

Sometimes

Rarely

Never

TOTAL

Answered: 2,115

0%

10%

20%

30%

40% 50%
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Skipped: 505

60% 70% 80%

RESPONSES
48.13%

30.26%
19.34%
2.27%

0.00%

90% 100%

1,018
640
409

48

2,115
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Q3 Please estimate the percentage of your summer trail usage during the
last 12 months that has been on foot, bicycle and horse. (Responses
must add up to 100. Omit the "%" sign.)

Answered: 2,084  Skipped: 536

% on foot
(0-100)

% on bicycle
(0-100)

% on horse

(0-100)
(o] 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 20 100
ANSWER CHOICES AVERAGE NUMBER TOTAL NUMBER RESPONSES
% on foot (0-100) 76 153,388 2,025
% on bicycle (0-100) 39 52,451 1,332
% on horse (0-100) 3 2,561 778

Total Respondents: 2,084
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Q4 When using the summer trails, how frequently are you accompanied
by:

Answered: 2,115  Skipped: 505

A child less
than 3 years...

A child 3-6
years old

A child 7-12
years old

A child 13-18
years old
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0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

. Very Frequently . Often . Sometimes . Rarely . Never

VERY FREQUENTLY OFTEN SOMETIMES RARELY NEVER TOTAL

A child less than 3 years old 2.15% 2.46% 4.81% 10.31% 80.27%
41 47 92 197 1,534 1,911

A child 3-6 years old 4.33% 4.95% 9.85% 11.42% 69.45%
83 95 189 219 1,332 1,918

A child 7-12 years old 9.65% 8.12% 12.82% 10.01% 59.40%
189 159 251 196 1,163 1,958

A child 13-18 years old 7.94% 8.56% 16.44% 10.10% 56.96%
154 166 319 196 1,105 1,940
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Q5 When using summer trails, how frequently do you enter the trail
system at:

Answered: 2,115  Skipped: 505

The Glacier
Way Trailhead

The Alder
Creek Advent...

The Northwoods
Clubhouse...

A Minor
Trailhead:...
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A minor
neighborhood...

A minor access
point not ne...

0% 10% 20%

30% 40% 50%

.VeryFrequently .Often [ Sometimes

The Glacier Way Trailhead

The Alder Creek Adventure Center Trailhead

The Northwoods Clubhouse Trailhead

A Minor Trailhead: Bermgarten, Teton, Skislope Green
Gate, Campground

A minor neighborhood access point

A minor access point not near your home

VERY
FREQUENTLY

15.76%
301

26.91%
533

7.56%
139

7.26%
135

29.51%
589

0.00%
0

7129

60%

70% 80%

. Rarely . Never

OFTEN

20.42%
390

27.21%
539

9.62%
177

11.40%
212

19.69%
393

50.00%
1

SOMETIMES

30.10%
575

26.75%
530

22.95%
422

23.55%
438

23.05%
460

0.00%
0

90% 100%

RARELY

15.71%
300

9.84%
195

26.64%
490

24.41%
454

14.08%
281

50.00%
1

NEVER

18.01%
344

9.29%
184

33.22%
611

33.39%
621

13.68%
273

0.00%
0

TOTAL

1,910

1,981

1,839

1,860

1,996
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Q6 Do you walk a dog on Tahoe Donner's summer trails?

Answered: 2,115  Skipped: 505

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
51.30% 1,085
48.70% 1,030
2,115
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Q7 When walking a dog on Tahoe Donner's summer trails, what
percentage of the time do you keep your dog leashed and/or
unleashed? (Responses must add up to 100, please give numeral only,
no % sign.)

Answered: 1,065  Skipped: 1,555

% of time off
leash

% of time on
leash

(o] 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
ANSWER CHOICES AVERAGE NUMBER TOTAL NUMBER RESPONSES
% of time off leash 64 61,103 955
% of time on leash 48 45,397 950

Total Respondents: 1,065
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Q8 How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement: All
dogs must be leashed on Tahoe Donner's trails.

Answered: 2,092  Skipped: 528

Strongly
disagree

Somewhat
disagree

Neither agree
nor disagree

Somewhat agree

Strongly agree

Don't know/Not
sure

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Strongly disagree 30.83% 645
Somewhat disagree 17.07% 357
Neither agree nor disagree 12.00% 251
Somewhat agree 16.35% 342
Strongly agree 22.80% 477
Don't know/Not sure 0.96% 20
TOTAL 2,092
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Q9 Please select the summer trail characteristics and features that you
consider the most attractive. Select up to six.

Answered: 1,983  Skipped: 637

Beautiful
views

Solitude/Peace
and quiet

Varied terrain

Connections to
other trails...

Shade

Connections to
neighboring...

Loops

Attractive
destinations

Interesting
plants and...

Narrower
(single-track)

Family-friendly
character

Long distances

Challenging
terrain

Connections to
Tahoe Donner...

Long sight
lines

Wide
(double-track)

Level terrain

Short
distances

11/29



Trails & Open Space Survey 2019

Gradual turns .
Other (please
specify)
Quick turns I

0% 10% 20% 30%

ANSWER CHOICES

Beautiful views

Solitude/Peace and quiet

Varied terrain

Connections to other trails within Tahoe Donner
Shade

Connections to neighboring trail systems beyond Tahoe Donner
Loops

Attractive destinations

Interesting plants and animals

Narrower (single-track)

Family-friendly character

Long distances

Challenging terrain

Connections to Tahoe Donner amenities

Long sight lines

Wider (double-track)

Level terrain

Short distances

Gradual turns

Other (please specify)

Quick turns

Total Respondents: 1,983

40% 50%
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60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

RESPONSES

77.41%
55.32%
47.91%
46.09%
35.50%
33.94%
32.27%
31.01%
28.34%
25.62%
21.94%
21.53%
19.97%
16.24%
10.39%
9.58%

6.61%

6.05%

5.75%

5.45%

2.62%

1,635
1,097
950
914
704
673
640
615
562
508
435
427
396
322
206
190
131
120
114
108

52
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Q10 Currently, all trails in Tahoe Donner are designated "multi-use" and
are open to hikers, bikers and equestrians. How interested are you in the
following types of "single-use" trails?

Answered: 1,975  Skipped: 645
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Mountain
bike-only...

Hike-only
trails

Equestrian-only
trails

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

[ Extremely interested  [J] Very interested [ Moderately interested
. Slightly interested . Not at all interested . Don't know/Not sure
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Mountain
bike-only
trails

Hike-only
trails

Equestrian-
only trails

EXTREMELY
INTERESTED

10.60%
204

18.11%
354

6.17%
117
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VERY
INTERESTED

10.65%
205

18.67%
365

4.54%
86

MODERATELY
INTERESTED

15.58%
300

20.00%
391

8.97%
170

15/29

SLIGHTLY
INTERESTED

15.12%
291

11.71%
229

8.18%
155

NOT AT ALL
INTERESTED

39.48%
760

26.29%
514

59.28%
1,124

DON'T
KNOW/NOT
SURE

8.57%
165

5.22%
102

12.87%
244

TOTAL

1,925

1,955

1,896
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Q11 Which navigational tools do you prefer to use on trails inside and
outside Tahoe Donner? (Check all that apply.)

Answered: 1,974  Skipped: 646

Paper maps

Dedicated GPS
device

I don't use
any...

Mobile App
(Enter app...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

ANSWER CHOICES

Paper maps

Dedicated GPS device

| don't use any navigational tools

Mobile App (Enter app below)

Total Respondents: 1,974
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70%

80% 90% 100%

RESPONSES
50.15%

23.45%
30.09%

30.75%

990

463

594

607
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Q12 How do you feel about the public using Tahoe Donner's trails?

Answered: 2,335  Skipped: 285

Mostly
positive

Somewhat
positive

Neutral

Somewhat
negative

Mostly
negative

Don't know/Not
sure

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Mostly positive 30.24% 706
Somewhat positive 12.93% 302
Neutral 27.75% 648
Somewhat negative 13.83% 323
Mostly negative 13.15% 307
Don't know/Not sure 2.10% 49
TOTAL 2335
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Q13 What are the main reasons you answered the question above the
way you did?

Answered: 1,985  Skipped: 635
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Q14 How familiar are you with electric pedal-assist bicycles, which are
often called "ebikes"?

Answered: 2,282  Skipped: 338

Not at all
familiar

Somewhat
familiar

Very familiar

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Not at all familiar 18.49% 422
Somewhat familiar 47.37% 1,081
Very familiar 34.14% 779
TOTAL 2,282
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Q15 Tahoe Donner's current rules prohibit "ebikes" on summer trails.
Should Tahoe Donner reevaluate this rule?

Answered: 2,282

Maybe/Need

more...

No opinion
0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

ANSWER CHOICES

Yes
No
Maybe/Need more information

No opinion
TOTAL

20/29

50%

Skipped: 338

60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

RESPONSES
28.31%

40.45%
26.56%

4.69%

646
923
606
107

2,282
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Q16 The Trout Creek Trail (completed in 2016) is a paved, ADA-
compliant, plowed, four-season walk/bike trail connecting Northwoods
Blvd. near Tahoe Donner's entrance to downtown Truckee at Bridge
Street. How familiar are you with the Trout Creek Trail?

Answered: 2,282  Skipped: 338

Not at all
familiar

Somewhat
familiar

Very familiar

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Not at all familiar 23.79%
Somewhat familiar 24.80%

Very familiar 51.40%
TOTAL
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90% 100%

543
566
1,173

2,282
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Q17 The 2013 Trails Master Plan proposed building paved, ADA-
compliant, walk/bike trails similar to the Trout Creek Trail in Tahoe
Donner, including along Northwoods Blvd. How interested are you in this

proposal?

Answered: 2,282

(no label)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

@ Not at all interested [ Slightly interested
Very interested

NOT AT ALL SLIGHTLY MODERATELY  VERY

INTERESTED INTERESTED INTERESTED INTERESTED
(no 13.80% 13.94% 24.23% 24.89%
label) 315 318 553 568

22129

60%

Skipped: 338

70% 80%

Moderately interested

Extremely interested [ Don't know/Not sure

EXTREMELY DON'T
INTERESTED KNOW/NOT
SURE
19.19% 3.94%
438 90

90% 100%

TOTAL

2,282

WEIGHTED
AVERAGE

3.34
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Q18 Which trail events would you be interested in attending? (Check all

that apply.)

Answered: 2,282  Skipped: 338

Volunteer
trail work

Guided
hikes/rides

Outdoor
education (e...

Interpretive
hikes (geolo...

Equipment demo
days

Native tree
planting

Ecological
education (e...

Trails
community...

Naturalist
talks and...

Trails happy
hours at Ald...

More
user-group...

None of these

Other (please
specify)

Q
ES

ANSWER CHOICES
Volunteer trail work

Guided hikes/rides

10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

60%

Outdoor education (e.g. navigation courses, backcountry skills, wilderness first aid)

Interpretive hikes (geology, bird watching, wildflower, history, etc.)

Equipment demo days

23/29

70%

80%

90% 100%

RESPONSES
31.55%

26.56%
32.82%

40.67%

18.23%

720

606

749

928

416
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Native tree planting 18.97% 433
Ecological education (e.g. non-native invasion weed walks) 17.88% 408
Trails community festivals and celebrations 20.99% 479
Naturalist talks and forums 31.60% 721
Trails happy hours at Alder Creek Adventure Center 30.32% 692
More user-group specific stewardship events (e.g. mountain biker trail-work events) 14.37% 328
None of these 20.25% 462

2.54% 58

Other (please specify)
Total Respondents: 2,282
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Q19 Please indicate your age. Select one:

Answered: 2,235  Skipped: 385

Under 18
18-34 years I
Decline to
state
0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Under 18 0.22% 5
18-34 years 2.01% 45
35-49 years 22.42% 501
50-64 years 45.01% 1,006
65+ years 28.86% 645
Decline to state 1.48% 33
TOTAL 2,235
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Q20 Please write in the zip code of your primary residence (where you
get your federal tax and voting information).

Answered: 2,228  Skipped: 392
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Q21 Which best describes YOUR use of your home(s) or property(ies) in
Tahoe Donner? Select all that apply:

Full-time
resident
Part-time
resident

Answered: 2,235  Skipped: 385

Other (please
specify)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Full-time resident 22.19% 496
Part-time resident 70.11% 1,567
Other (please specify) 8.32% 186

Total Respondents: 2,235
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Q22 For how long have you or your family owned property in Tahoe
Donner? Select one:

Answered: 2,235  Skipped: 385

Less than a
year

1-2 years
3-4 years
5-9 years

10-19 years

20 or more
years

Don't Know

Neither I nor
my family ow...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Less than a year 2.91% 65
1-2 years 7.92% 177
3-4 years 10.96% 245
5-9 years 18.70% 418
10-19 years 25.86% 578
20 or more years 32.75% 732
Don't Know 0.13% 3
0.89% 20

Neither | nor my family own property in Tahoe Donner

Total Respondents: 2,235
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Q23 Is there anything else you would like to tell us about Tahoe Donner's
summer trail system?

Answered: 1,179  Skipped: 1,441
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